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L..ABGR F'GRGE ESTIMATES
FOR TEXAS COUNTIES - MAR'91

AREA C.L.F. EMP. UNEMP. RATE

ANDERSON 21,875 20,623 1,252 5.7
ANDREWS 7,118 6,842 276 3.9
ANGELINA 33,821 31,344 2,477 7.3
ARANSAS 7,561 7,255 306 4.0
ARCHER 3,209 3,100 109 3.4
ARMSTRONG 949 910 39 4.1
ATASCOSA 11,441 10,652 789 6.9
AUSTIN 10,581 10,188 393 3.7
BAILEY 3,181 3,029 152 4.8
BANDERA 4,434 4,362 72 1.6
B ASTRT 1 17,12 16,21 1 1 47

BAYLOR 2,385 2,239 146 6.1
BEE 11,268 10,592 676 6.0
BELL 78,520 73,451 5,069 6.5
BEXAR 548,041 511,963 36,078 6.6
BLANCO 2,938 2,818 120 4.1
BORDEN 341 326 15 4.4
BOSQUE 6,592 6,070 522 7.9
BOWIE 38,889 36,133 2,756 7.1
BRAZORIA 87,965 83,358 4,607 5.2
BRAZOS 63,069 61,059 2,010 3.2
BREWSTER 3,911 3,818 93 2.4
BRISCOE 1,159 1,116 43 3.7
BROOKS 3,901 3,627 274 7.0
BROWN 16,639 15,633 1,006 6.0
BURLESON 5,820 5,531 289 5.0
BURNET 9,503 9,084 419 4.4
CALDWELL 10,233 9,609 624 6.1
CALHOUN 9,787 9,157 630 6.4
CALLAHAN 5,491 5,239 252 4.6
CAMERON 108,559 94,657 13,902 12.8
CAMP 6,338 5,934 404 6.4
CARSON 3,850 3,722 128 3.3
CASS 15,063 13,933 1,130 7.5
CASTRO 4,363 4,152 211 4.8
CHAMBERS 7,877 7,486 391 5.0
CHEROKEE 20,777 19,632 1,145 5.5
CHILDRESS 2,286 2,123 163 7.1
CLAY 4,791 4,598 193 4.0
COCHRAN 1,837 1,765 72 3.9
COKE 1,601 1,573 28 1.7
COLEMAN 4,738 4,366 372 7.9
COLLIN 122,817 116,007 6,810 5.5
COLLINGSWO 1,962 1,882 80 4.1
COLORADO 7,083 6,842 241 3.4
COMAL 25,471 23,923 1,548 6.1
COMANCHE 5,193 4,865 328 6.3
CONCHO 1,710 1,662 48 2.8
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L.A BOR F ORCZE EST I MATES
FOR TEXAS COUNTIES - MAR'91

C.L.F EMP, UNEMP RATE

COOKE
CORYELL
COTTLE
CRANE
CROCKETT
CROSBY
CULBERSON
DALLAM
DALLAS
DAWSON
DEAF SMITH
DELTA
DENTON
DE WITT
DICKENS
DIMMIT
DONLEY
DUVAL
EASTLAND
ECTOR
EDWARDS
ELLIS
EL PASO
ERATH
FALLS
FANNIN
FAYETTE
FISHER
FLOYD
FOARD
FT BEND
FRANKLIN
FREESTONE
FRIO
GAINES
GALVESTON
GARZA
GILLESPIE
GLASSCOCK
GOLIAD
GONZALES
GRAY
GRAYSON
GREGG
GRIMES
GUADALUPE
HALE
HALL

12, 565
17, 012
1, 137
1,481
1,765
3,047
1,651
3,201

1,104,093 1,
6,573
9, 186
2,286

133, 153
7,897
1,092
4,298
1,899
5,671
8, 181

52, 066
879

42, 247
253,910 226,690

14, 252
7,642

12, 462
9,330
2,405
4, 194
1,095

102, 645
-4, 111
5,693
6,620
5,275

109, 568
1,943
7,663
1, 122
2,638
6,808

11, 541
47, 548
54, 012
10, 665
29, 475
16, 997
1,794

AREA

11,857
15, 607
1, 111
1,394
1,652
2,869
1,542
3,070

042, 319
6, 147
8, 484
2, 169

126, 188
7,578
1,009
3,796
1,814
5, 325
7,651

48, 960
794

39, 235

708
1,405

26
87

113
178
109
131

61,774
426
702
117

6,965
319
83

502
85

346
530

3, 106
85

3,012
27, 220

550
389
845
280
159
228
11

3,674
246
319
430
189

7,519
76

139
15

152
335
559

3,066
4,373

328
1, 371

995
111

5.6
8.3
2.3
5. 9
6.4
5.8
6.6
4. 1
5.6
6.5
7 6
5. 1

5.2
4.0
7 6

11, 7
4.5
6. 1
6.5
6.0
9.7
7 1

10.7
3.9
5. 1
6.8
3.0
6.6
5. 4
10
3.6
61 0
5.6
6.5
3.6
6.9
3.9

L 8
13
5.8
4,9
4.8
6.4
8. 1
3.1
4.7
5.9
6.2

13, 702
7,253

11, 617
9,050
2,246
3,966
1,084

98, 971
3, 865
5,374
6, 190
5,086

102, 049
1,867
7,524
1, 107
2,486
6,473-
10,982
44, 482
49, 639
10, 337
28, 104
16, 002
1,683

/
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LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES
FOR TEXAS COUNTIES - MAR'91

C4 L4 F EMP, UNEMP RATE

HAMILTON
HANSFORD
HARDEMAN
HARDIN
HARRIS
HARRISON
HARTLEY
HASKELL
HAYS
HEMPHILL
HENDERSON
HIDALGO
HILL
HOCKLEY
HOOD
HOPKINS
HOUSTON
HOWARD
HUDSPETH
HUNT
HUTCHINSON
IRION
JACK
JACKSON
JASPER
JEFF DAVIS
JEFFERSON
JIM HOGG
JIM WELLS
JOHNSON
JONES
KARNES
KAUFMAN
KENDALL
KENEDY
KENT
KERR
KIMBLE
KING
KINNEY
KLEBERG
KNOX
LAMAR
LAMB
LAMPASAS
LA SALLE
LAVACA
LEE

3,871
3,660
2,463

17, 965
1,526,460

24, 822
1,990
3,398

32, 745

b,800

25, 684
166, 950
11,027
10, 971
15, 872
14, 844
7,761

14, 351
1,285

36, 362
12, 347

821
3,081
5,425

14, 280
869

113,317
2, 484

16, 935
50, 969
5,566
4, 369
27,890
7,236

363
537

16, 636
2,221

342
1, 103

15, 391
2,352

21, 742
6,255
6,085
1,957
8, 310
4,986

1,

3,754 117
3,549 111
2,365 98

16,889 1,076
445,538 80,922
23,101 1,721
1,917 73
3,263 135

31,235 1,510
.,735 65
22,761 2,923
133,897 33,053
10,292 735
10, 195 776
15,014 858
13,570 1,274
7,379 382
13,710 641
1,263 22

33,708 2,654
11,891 456

773 48
2,909 172
5,190 235
13,072 1,208

849 20
106,537 6,780
2,328 156

15,751 1,184
48,430 2,539
5,260 306
4,165 204

26,365 1,525
7,062 174

363 0
524 13

16,075 561
2,173 48

331 11
986 117

14,530 861
2,289 63

20,034 1,708
5,903 352
5,761 324
1,790 167
8,114 196
4,767 219

AREA

3.0
340
4.0
6.0
5.3

6.9
3.7

4.0
4.6
v.6

11, 4
19, 8
6.7
7 1
5 4

8.6
4.9

445

1 7
7 3
3.7

5.8
5.6
4.3

8.5
2.3
640
6.3
7 0
5.0
5.5

4,7

5.5

2.4
0.0
2.4
3.4
2.2
3.2

10. 6
5.6
2. 7
7 9
5.6
5.3

8.5
2. 4
4.4

0
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FOR TEXAS COUNTIES - MAR'91
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LEON
LIBERTY
LIMESTONE
LIPSCOMB
LIVE OAK
LLANO
LOVING
LUBBOCK
LYNN
MC CULLOCH
MC LENNAN
MC MULLEN
MADISON
MARION
MARTIN
MASON
MATAGORDA
MAVERICK
MEDINA
MENARD
MIDLAND
MILAM
MILLS
MITCHELL
MONTAGUE
MONTGOMERY
MOORE
MORRIS
MOTLEY
NACOGDOCHE
NAVARRO
NEWTON
NOLAN
NUECES
OCHILTREE
OLDHAM
ORANGE
PALO PINTO
PANOLA
PARKER
PARMER
PECOS
POLK
POTTER
PRESIDIO
RAINS
RANDALL
REAGAN

5,713
22, 899
9,419
1,502
4,218

4,774
67

116, 134
2,371

.3,571
92, 958

553
4,857
4,990
2,341
1,756

15, 055
16, 164
10, 965

969
47, 880
8,752
2,009
3,597
6,748

87, 343
9,408
4,087

983
29, 280
18, 263
4,775
7,746

141, 482
4,392
1, 243

38, 311
11,620
14, 920
33,001
5,610
5,949

10, 897
47, 884
2,277
2,446

46, 966
1,914

5,391
21, 067
9,000
1,441
4,048
4,626

67
110, 234

2,291
3,280

87, 686
523

4,651
4,690
2,311
1,697

13, 484
10, 598
10, 320

912
45, 485
8,311
1,955
3,345
6,311

82, 575
9,017
3,502

937
27, 974
16,774
4,375
7,277

132,020
4,225
1,210

35, 377
10, 714
14, 162
30,894
5,477
5,460

10, 136
44, 939

1,890
2,279

45, 210
1,844

322
1,832
419

61
170
148

0
5,900

80
291

5,272
30

206
300

30
59

1,571
5,566

645
57

2,395
441

54
252
437

4,768
391
585
46

1,306
1,489

400
469

9,462
167

33
2,934

906
758

2,107
133
489
761

2,945
387
167

1,756
70

5.6
80
4. 4
4. 1
4.0
3. 1
0.0
5.1
34
8.1
5.7

5.4

4.2
6.0
1 3
3,4

10.4
34.4

5.9
5.9

540
5.0
2.7
7 0
6.5
5.5

4.2
14.3

447

4.5

8.2
8.4
6.1
6.7
3.8
2.7
7 7
7 8
5.1
6.4
2.4
8.2
7 0
6.2

17 0
6.8
3.7

3.7

0



LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES
FOR TEXAS COUNTIES - MAR'91

AREA

REAL
RED RIVER
REEVES
REFUGIO
ROBERTS
ROBERTSON
ROCKWALL
RUNNELS
RUSK
SABINE
SAN AUGUST
SAN JACINT
SAN PATRIC
SAN SABA
SCHLEICHER
SCURRY
SHACKELFOR
SHELBY
SHERMAN
SMITH
SOMERVELL
STARR
STEPHENS
STERLING
STONEWALL
SUTTON
SWISHER
TARRANT
TAYLOR
TERRELL
TERRY
THROCKMORT
TITUS
TOM GREEN
TRAVIS
TRINITY
TYLER
UPSHUR
UPTON
UVALDE
VAL VERDE
VAN ZANDT
VICTORIA
WALKER
WALLER
WARD
WASHINGTON
WEBB

C. L F

1,298
7,234
6,569
3,572

591
6,026

15, 373
5,617

17,573
3,533
3,763
5,848

26, 089
2,946
1,456

10, 656
1,759

11, 212
1,635

74, 400
1,712

22, 165
4, 115

874
1,252
2,027
3,673

654, 822
50, 703

858
5,058

952
14, 767
43, 368

339, 881
4,491
7,668

19, 082
1,899

13, 526
14, 025
17, 141
36, 241
22, 176
10,069
5,755

12, 882
54, 182

EMP

1,255
6, 195
5,993
3,426

569
5, 591

14, 736
5,413

16, 065
3,231

3, 544
5, 542

23, 805
2,798
1,395

10, 200
1,718

10, 375
1, 592

69, 558
1,560

11,755
3,974

841
1,195
1,960
3,493

613, 217
47, 860

845

4,743
915

13, 852
41, 280

324, 556
4,248
7,240

18, 087
1,864

12, 146
12,069
16, 065
34, 581
21, 339
9,622
5, 488

12, 571
47, 664

UNEMP RATE

43
1,039

576
146
22

435
637
204

1,508
302
219
306

2,284
148
61

456
41

837
43

4,842
152

10, 410
141
33
57
67

180
41, 605
2,843

13
315
37

915
2,088

15,325
243
428
995
35

1,380
1,956
1,076
1,660

837
447
267
311

6,518

343
14.4
848
4. 1
3.7

7 2
4.1
3.6
86
8 5
548
5.2
8.8
5.0
4.2
43
2.3
7 5
2.6
6. 5
8 9

47 0
3 4
3 8
4.6
3.3

4.9
6.4
5.6
1 5
6.2
3.9

6.2
4.8
4.5

5.4

5.6
5.2
18

10. 2
13. 9
6.3
4.6
3.8
4.4

4.6
2.4

12.0
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LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES
FOR TEXAS COUNTIES - MAR'91

AREA C.L.F EMP, UNEMP RATE

WHARTON 22, 756 21, 708 1,048 446
WHEELER 2,.911 2,768 143 4o9
WICHITA 55,336 51,672 3,664 6.6
WILBARGER 8,449 8,045 404 448
W I LLACY 7,372 6,109 1, 263 17 1
WILLIAMSON 70, 471 67, 632 2,839 4.0
WILSON 9,557 9,161 396 4.1
WINKLER 3,907 3,729 178 4.6
WISE 14,147 13,312 835 5.9
WOOD 12,614 11,.825 789 64 3
YOAKUM 4,385 4, 239 146 3.3
YOUNG 8,386 7,860 526 6. 3
ZAPATA 3,469 3,050 419 12. 1
ZAVALA 5,550 4,535 1,015 18.3

Estimates prepared by the Economic Research and Analysis
Department, Texas Employment Commission in cooperation with
the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor;
Estimates reflect actual (not seasonally adjusted) data and
are preliminary,

TEXAS 8,527,900 7,978,000 549, 900 6.4
U. S 124,443,000 115,.639, 000 8,804,000 7 1
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